

No. 14-3376

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**PATRICIA A. PADAGOMAS,
Widow Of and On Behalf Of Edward J. Padagomas,**

Petitioner

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondent

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor
SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
HELEN H. COX
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. Course of the proceedings below	3
B. Relevant facts	
1. Non-medical evidence.....	5
2. Relevant medical evidence.....	6
a. Objective medical tests.....	6
b. Treatment records.....	10
c. Dr. Samuel Spagnolo’s diagnosis.....	13
d. Dr. Sander Levinson’s diagnosis	14
C. Summary of the decisions below	
1. ALJ Denial, February 2, 2011	16
2. Benefits Review Board Remand, February 23, 2012.....	17
3. ALJ Denial, September 19, 2013	18
4. Benefits Review Board Affirmance, July 11, 2014	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24

ARGUMENT

A. The ALJ properly weighed the evidence and reasonably determined that claimant failed to carry her burden of proving that the miner was totally disabled due to pneumoconiosis26

1. The medical evidence is insufficient to establish that Mr. Padagomas was totally disabled by a respiratory or pulmonary condition27

2. The ALJ properly refused to base a finding of total respiratory disability on Mrs. Padagomas’s lay testimony.....30

B. The ALJ’s finding that the evidence did not establish that pneumoconiosis caused or hastened Mr. Padagomas’s death should be affirmed as supported by substantial evidence32

C. The ALJ erred by not resolving the medical conflict over the quality of the October 9, 2008 x-ray film.....34

CONCLUSION36

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS OF COMPLIANCE37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>B&G Constr. Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 662 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Balsavage v. Director, OWCP</i> , 295 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2002)	30, 34
<i>Barren Creek Coal Co. v. Witmer</i> , 111 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 1997)	34, 35
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	26
<i>Director, OWCP v. North American Coal Corp.</i> , 626 F.2d 1137 (3d Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Director, OWCP v. Rowe</i> , 710 F.2d 251 (6th Cir. 1983)	30, 34
<i>Director, OWCP v. Siwiec</i> , 894 F.2d 635 (3d Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Dotson v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Gunderson v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 601 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Labelle Processing Co. v. Swarrow</i> , 72 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Lango v. Director, OWCP</i> , 104 F.3d 573 (3d Cir. 1997)	29, 33
<i>Lukosevich v. Director, OWCP</i> , 888 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1989)	32

Cases:

Page

Mancia v. Director, OWCP,
130 F.3d 579 (3d Cir. 1997)31

Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,
358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004)26

Pennsylvania, Dept. of Public Welfare v. Sebelius,
674 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2012)27

Soubik v. Director, OWCP,
366 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2004)24

Statutes:

Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)

Section 1556(b).....21
Section 1556(c).....21

Black Lung Benefits Act,
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)

30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)16
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)2
30 U.S.C. § 932(l)..... 21, 32

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act,
33 U.S.C. § 901 *et seq.*

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....2

Regulations:

Page

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2014) (unless otherwise noted)

20 C.F.R. § 718.101(b).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.102.....	14
20 C.F.R. § 718.102(b).....	10
20 C.F.R. § 718.103.....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.105(a).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.105(d).....	8, 28
20 C.F.R. § 718.106.....	14
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a).....	14
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....	14
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	14
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b).....	14
20 C.F.R. § 718.202.....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1).....	6, 14
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)(ii)(C).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(2).....	14, 16
20 C.F.R. § 718.204.....	6, 21
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(1).....	26
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i).....	6, 7, 22, 27, 28
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(ii).....	6, 22
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(iii).....	22
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(iv).....	26, 27
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(d)(3).....	20, 23, 31
20 C.F.R. § 718.205(b).....	17, 32
20 C.F.R. § 718.205(b)(2).....	32
20 C.F.R. § 718.205(b)(6).....	32
20 C.F.R. Part 718, Appendix A (1).....	9
20 C.F.R. Part 718, Appendix B.....	7
20 C.F.R. Part 718, Appendix B (2).....	7
20 C.F.R. Part 718, Appendix B (2)(ii)(B).....	7
20 C.F.R. Part 718, Appendix B (2)(ii)(D).....	7
20 C.F.R. Part 718, Appendix B (2)(ii)(F).....	7
20 C.F.R. Part 718, Appendix C.....	8

Regulations:

Page

20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)17
20 C.F.R. § 725.212(a)(3)(i).....17
20 C.F.R. § 725.212(a)(3)(ii).....17
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)4
20 C.F.R. § 725.490(a)4

Federal Register:

79 Fed. Reg. 21606 (Apr. 17, 2014).....9
79 Fed. Reg. 21612 (Apr. 17, 2014).....9

Other Authorities:

Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary (32nd ed. 2012)8, 11, 12, 13
Guidelines for the Use of the ILO International Classification of Radiographs Pneumoconioses (Rev’d ed. 2011)10
